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SEED CERTIFICATION IN PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

Certification of seed potatoes in Prince Edward Island, as in all provinces of Canada,
is carried out by the Canadian Food Inspection Agency (CFIA) under the authority
of Part II of the Regulations to the Seeds Act.

Field grown seed potatoes are produced in Canada in seven classes as indicated in
Table 1.  When seed of one class is planted, it automatically produces seed of the
next lower class when harvested, provided it meets the inspection standards of that
class.  This "flush through" system of production ensures seed of the highest
performance in all classes.

Canada has a single seed certification agency and a single system of class names and
class standards that apply in all provinces.  The United States, having individual
State certification agencies, utilize a number of seed class designations varying from
State to State.  In Canada, seed classes within the classification system are based on
both generation and disease level.  The generation level depends entirely on the
number of years planted in the field.  Table 2 provides a useful means of comparing
the various certification systems.

Table 1
CANADIAN SEED POTATO

FIELD CERTIFICATION PROGRAM
_____________________________________________________________
                                       Maximum Tolerance on Final Inspection
______________________________________________________________
             Total      Total        Total Varietal Mix
Seed Class       Inspections     Viruses (%)        Blackleg &        (%)

                                Wilts (%)  
______________________________________________________________
PRE-ELITE (PE) 2  0     0 0
ELITE I (E1) 2 0 0.1 0
ELITE II (E2) 2 0.1 0.2 0
ELITE III (E3) 2 0.2 0.3      0.05
ELITE IV (E4) 2 0.3 0.5 0.1
FOUNDATION (F) 2 0.5 1.0 0.2
CERTIFIED (C) 2 2.0 2.0 0.5 
______________________________________________________________
1 PE class seed must be produced in land that is in a three year crop rotation.
2 All seed classes have zero tolerance for Potato Spindle Tuber Viroid and

Bacterial Ring Rot.
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Table 2
POTATO SEED CLASS TERMINOLOGY USED IN MAJOR 

NORTH AMERICAN SEED PRODUCTION REGIONS*
_____________________________________________________________   

   Generation Terminology Used For Field Planting
                                                                  YEAR
______________________________________________________________
Agency  1st   2nd  3rd 4th 5th 6th
______________________________________________________________
CANADA** PE E1 E2 E3 E4  F
Alaska** G1 G2 G3 G4 G5 G6
California N G1 G2 G3 G4 G5
Colorado G1 G2 G3 G4 G5 G6
Idaho** N G1 G2 G3 G4 G5
Maine**  N1 N2 N3 N4 G1 G2
Michigan**  FY1 FY2 FY3 FY4 FY5 FY6
Minnesota**  N G1 G2 G3 G4 G5
Montana  N G1 G2 G3 G4  -
Nebraska/Wyoming N G1 G2 G3 G4 G5
Nevada N G1 G2 G3 G4 G5
New York**            N1 N2 N3 G1 G2 G3
North Dakota**  N G1 G2 G3 G4 G5
Oregon N G1 G2 G3 G4 G5
Utah N(G1) G2 G3 G4 G5 G6
Washington  N G1 G2 G3 G4 G5
Wisconsin**  E1 E2 G1 G2 G3 G4
______________________________________________________________
Abbreviations Used:

G = Generation E = Elite
N = Nuclear PE = Pre-Elite
F = Foundation C = Certified

_____________________________________________________________
*Source: Certification Section, Potato Association of America
**Notes: Canada has a Certified Class or a 7th year.
 Alaska has a Generation 7 and 8 or a 7th and 8th year.

Idaho has a Generation 6 or a 7th year.
Maine has a Generation 3 and 4 or a 7th and 8th year.
Michigan’s designation of FY=Field year. 
Minnesota and North Dakota have a  Certified Class or a 7th year.

  New York has a Generation 4, 5 and 6 or a 7th, 8th and 9th year. If
lots originate at Cornell-Uihlein Farm, the first three generations
(G1-G3) are also designated by a “AU@” to denote source. 
Wisconsin has a Certified Class or a 7th year.  Lots NOT originating
at the UW Lelah Starks Elite Foundation Seed Potato Farm are
designated Gn where n=years in the field.
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Disease Control in Prince Edward Island:
Because Prince Edward Island is "an island", it is possible to control the
importation of many potato pests and diseases.  In addition to the rigorous control
imposed under the certification system, the province of Prince Edward Island has
a Plant Health Act which provides additional assurance of disease-free seed stocks.
The Province is now considered to be free of Spindle Tuber Viroid and Bacterial
Ring Rot has all but been eliminated in both seed and tablestock crops.

The Province of Prince Edward Island introduced a mandatory Post-harvest
Laboratory Virus Testing Program in 1998.  This program requires all seedlots that
are intended for planting on PEI to be tested for Potato Virus Y (PVY) and Potato
Leafroll Virus (PLRV).  Samples must be collected or supervised by an inspector
appointed by the Department of Agriculture, Fisheries and  Aquaculture
(PEIDAFA) or the Canadian Food Inspection Agency (CFIA).  Testing must be
carried out in a CFIA accredited laboratory following a protocol approved by the
Department of Agriculture, Fisheries and Aquaculture.  Test results are released to
the Plant Health Regulatory Program of the PEIDAFA and any seedlots that exceed
the virus levels contained in the Plant Health Act, Potato Regulations, are not
eligible for planting on PEI.

Additional information on disease control in Prince Edward Island is available
from:

P.E.I. Department of Agriculture, Fisheries and Aquaculture
Plant Health Regulatory Program
Attn: Brian Craig, Program Manager
P.O. Box 1600,
Charlottetown, P.E.I.
C1A 7N3
Telephone: (902) 368-4044 Facsimile:  (902) 368-4857
E-mail: bncraig@gov.pe.ca

Seed Production in Prince Edward Island:
Quality Prince Edward Island seed potatoes originate at a number of private seed
operations across the Island as well as the Fox Island Elite Seed Farm, owned and
operated by the Prince Edward Island Potato Board.  The production of Plantlets
and/or Nuclear seed at these sites is carefully monitored by the Canadian Food
Inspection Agency.  Progeny from the Nuclear production units becomes the base
for the entire seed system.

Seed in the PreElite, E1, E2, E3, E4, F and C classes is produced by Island seed
growers and marketed by licensed dealers and exporters. Traditionally, Prince
Edward Island exports seed potatoes to approximately fifteen countries. A wide
selection of public and private varieties is available. 

Additional information on Prince Edward Island seed potato production is
available from:

P.E.I. Potato Board       P.E.I. Department of Agriculture, Fisheries & Aquaculture 
90 Hillstrom Avenue Agriculture and Agri-Food Development
West Royalty Business Park P.O. Box 1600
Charlottetown, P.E.I.       Charlottetown, P.E.I.
C1E 2C6       C1A 7N3
Telephone:  (902) 892-6551     Telephone:  (902) 368-4145
Facsimile:   (902) 566-4914      Facsimile:   (902) 368-5729
E-mail: potato@peipotato.org E-mail: peiextension@gov.pe.ca
Web site: www.peipotato.org Web site: www.peifarm.ca
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Seed Potato Certification Centres in Prince Edward Island:

Canadian Food Inspection Agency - Head Office
690 University Ave. Tel: (902) 566-7290
Charlottetown, P.E.I.   Fax: (902) 566-7334
C1E 1E3

D.N. MacSwain, Program Officer,
Seed Potato Certification and Plant Health Tel: (902) 566-7290/Ext. 2045
D.T. Brown, 
Seed Potato Certification Supervisor  Tel: (902) 566-7290/Ext. 2031
A.D. Hammill
Acting Seed Potato Standards Inspector Tel: (902) 437-1245

Canadian Food Inspection Agency - Montague
P.O. Box 728 Tel: (902) 838-2727
Montague, P.E.I., C0A 1R0 Fax: (902) 838-3805
E.M. McQuaid, Seed Potato Certification Supervisor

Canadian Food Inspection Agency - Borden-Carleton
P.O. Box 39  Tel: (902) 437-1245
Borden-Carleton, P.E.I.  C0B 1X0 Fax: (902) 437-1249
G.R. Campbell, Seed Potato Certification Supervisor

Canadian Food Inspection Agency - Summerside
51 Central Street, Suite 210  Tel: (902) 888-4020
Summerside, P.E.I.  C1N 3K9  Fax: (902) 888-4024
L.A. Hardy, Seed Potato Certification Supervisor

Canadian Food Inspection Agency - O’Leary
P.O. Box 117  Tel: (902)  859-2404
O'Leary, P.E.I.  COB 1VO Fax: (902)  859-1519
H.D. Holm, Seed Potato Certification Supervisor

Private Disease Testing Laboratories:
In Prince Edward Island, disease testing is conducted by private laboratories accredited
by the Canadian Food Inspection Agency.   As of November 29, 2006, the following
accredited laboratories operate on Prince Edward Island:

McCain Produce Inc. Diagnostic Laboratory
P.O. Box 1540
Summerside, P.E.I.
C1N 4K4
Tel: (902) 888-5575
Fax: (902) 888-5256

P.E.I. Potato Quality Institute Inc.
98 Hillstrom Avenue - West Royalty Business Park
Charlottetown, P.E.I.
C1E 2C6
Tel: (902) 368-8378
Fax: (902) 892-4468
E-mail: pat@potatoqualityinstitute.com 



VARIETY

TABLE 3
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 2006 CROP

SUMMARY OF HECTARES* PASSED BY CLASS AND VARIETY

PE E1 E2 E3 E4 F C TOTAL
RUSSET BURBANK 5.166 13.185 186.190 577.662 624.713 190.535 7.648 1605.099
SUPERIOR 1.440 11.404 54.044 508.959 425.143 270.310 15.678 1286.978
YUKON GOLD 1.076 6.175 69.991 271.851 341.806 291.228 114.337 1096.464
GOLDRUSH 0.602 9.714 85.290 210.312 378.675 59.429 4.468 748.490
SHEPODY 1.051 15.123 43.866 152.230 386.251 16.518 0.000 615.039
KENNEBEC 0.225 2.111 26.010 35.413 281.956 255.319 8.050 609.084
NORLAND 0.220 4.187 11.171 91.164 80.070 102.329 0.000 289.141
ATLANTIC 2.535 10.857 76.294 121.327 7.268 25.961 0.000 244.242
NORVALLEY 0.000 0.000 80.048 0.000 98.104 32.675 0.000 210.827
RUSSET NORKOTAH SL 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 4.555 140.690 4.600 0.000 149.845
VALOR 0.465 0.400 0.000 5.750 0.000 141.252 0.000 147.867
RUSSET NORKOTAH 0.152 0.000 0.000 37.151 98.854 1.012 0.000 137.169
FABULA 0.050 0.442 19.830 17.807 63.943 24.305 0.000 126.377
PROSPECT 0.000 0.000 0.000 94.133 10.723 12.828 0.000 117.684
SNOWDEN 0.344 3.034 32.958 21.418 32.212 0.000 0.000 89.966
CHIEFTAIN 0.259 0.547 6.688 55.038 16.854 8.452 0.000 87.838
CARLINGFORD 0.000 0.990 28.400 48.676 0.000 3.840 1.214 83.120
SANGRE 0.371 2.340 16.060 29.800 9.074 0.000 18.200 75.845
AC CHALEUR 0.440 0.870 5.130 0.000 49.559 0.000 0.000 55.999
INNOVATOR 0.300 0.000 0.000 10.522 24.439 0.000 0.000 35.261
DAKOTA PEARL 0.010 0.900 0.000 19.736 8.668 0.000 0.000 29.314
ADORA 0.260 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 27.276 0.000 27.536
NAVAN 0.000 0.000 2.100 1.200 0.000 10.920 8.500 22.720
AC NOVACHIP 0.101 0.809 9.308 0.000 12.302 0.000 0.000 22.520
CHEROKEE 0.020 0.400 13.261 0.000 0.000 7.500 0.000 21.181
SEBAGO 0.015 0.056 0.000 6.677 13.558 0.000 0.000 20.306
SAXON 0.000 0.774 14.400 4.048 0.000 0.000 0.000 19.222
FRONTIER RUSSET 0.304 1.214 2.428 0.000 0.000 9.713 0.000 13.659
ANDOVER 0.000 0.000 0.610 0.000 12.093 0.000 0.000 12.703
OBELIX 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 11.332 0.000 0.000 11.332

8012.828178.0951496.0023128.2872325.429784.07785.53215.406

* Includes only those varieties that are currently registered and have production exceeding or equal to 10 ha.
Includes only the production information authorized by growers for release in this publication.

Total Hectares** 17.016 91.192 812.605 2328.049 3132.759 1501.979 178.095 8061.695

** Includes all varieties based upon information provided by the Canadian Food Inspection Agency as of November 29, 
2006.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

                          PAGE

                                                                                            
Commercial  (E4, C, F) Seed Listings...................................................   1

Elite (PE, E1, E2 and E3) Seed Listings............................................... 15

P.E.I. Seed Growers Directory............................................................. 33

P.E.I. Nuclear Stock Growers Directory.............................................. 61
 

P.E.I. Potato Dealer Directory.............................................................. 63

P.E.I. Potato Exporter Directory........................................................... 73

NOTE: This Booklet reflects information available as of  November 29, 2006.
This Booklet includes only the production information authorized by
growers for release in this publication on registered varieties.  It is not
a comprehensive listing of all seed potatoes produced in Prince
Edward Island.



2006 COMMERCIAL SEED LISTING (E4, F, C) PAGE 1

HANAME CLASS CERTIFICATION

AC CHALEUR
12.544Ching Ltd., Russell E4 2006-1010646-008

2.400Godfrey, H. & D. E4 2006-1020221-002
16.872Marvyn's Garden Inc. E4 2006-1010925-002
17.743Rose Ltd., R.A. & Sons E4 2006-1010465-002

AC NOVACHIP
3.399Urbainville Farms Ltd. E4 2006-1041595-002
8.903E4 2006-1041595-003

ADORA
27.276Visser, Martin & Sons F 2006-1030550-001

ANDOVER
8.093Hamill Ltd., Fulton E4 2006-1031424-003
4.000Spruce Hedge Farms Ltd. E4 2006-1043208-001

ATLANTIC
7.268Godfrey, H. & D. E4 2006-1020221-005

18.535MacDonald Bros. Farms Inc. F 2006-1030326-006
7.426Nabuurs, Harry L. F 2006-1020217-001

CARIBE
0.360Campbell, Bruce & Elda F 2006-1041437-013

CARLINGFORD
3.840MacKinnon, David Estate of c/o A. Petrie F 2006-1020345-001
1.214Muttart Farms Inc. C 2006-1030423-002

CHEROKEE
7.500Bothwell Farms F 2006-1011323-007

CHIEFTAIN
5.512Birch, Kevin E4 2006-1041296-003
5.870Craig, Lester & Mark E4 2006-1031331-004
2.832Ellis, Lynden E4 2006-1040730-003
2.590Francis, David E4 2006-1030189-005
2.622Hendricken, Robbie C. F 2006-1021070-006
1.783F 2006-1021070-002
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HANAME CLASS CERTIFICATION

CHIEFTAIN
4.047Larsen Farms Inc., J.M. F 2006-1031628-001
0.050Rodd, James E4 2006-1020487-004

DAKOTA PEARL
7.486Cameron Farms Ltd. E4 2006-1030629-006
1.182Vanco Farms Ltd. E4 2006-1021314-016

DIVINA
0.126Rodd, James F 2006-1020487-002

ERAMOSA
0.303Doyle, Leo E4 2006-1021246-004

FABULA
3.318Cameron Farms Ltd. E4 2006-1030629-010

24.280F 2006-1030629-001
19.749Ching Ltd., Russell E4 2006-1010646-005

2.023MacAulay, Kevin G. E4 2006-1010545-003
15.410Mo Dhaicdh Farms Ltd c/o Rodney

Dingwell
E4 2006-1021200-001

19.801Potato Blossom Industries Inc. E4 2006-1051062-001
3.642Rayner, Winston & Glen E4 2006-1051197-008
0.025Rodd, James F 2006-1020487-005

FRONTIER RUSSET
9.713Wilkie Farms Ltd. F 2006-1051663-016

GOLDRUSH
5.260Anderson Acres F 2006-1020013-003
3.238Campbell, Wesley K. E4 2006-1040080-001

25.536Ching Ltd., Russell E4 2006-1010646-014
11.088E4 2006-1010646-003

0.809Coles Produce Inc. E4 2006-1021320-001
4.048Cornwall Sunnyside Farms Ltd. E4 2006-1025049-001
3.640Cousins, Art & Sons F 2006-1040681-001

10.480Cutcliffe Brothers E4 2006-1030131-007
3.236Dennis, Harry F 2006-1050139-003
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HANAME CLASS CERTIFICATION

GOLDRUSH
18.728Diamondale Farms E4 2006-1025071-002
17.432F 2006-1025071-005

8.090Dorgan Farms Ltd. E4 2006-1050027-001
1.416Gallant, Muncey E4 2006-1050709-002
5.223Green Meadow Farms Inc./Reitze

Polstra
E4 2006-1020947-006

92.900Heritage Homestead Inc. E4 2006-1041247-001
10.116Horne, Blair & Sons E4 2006-1050255-002

4.000Inman, Vernon & Alan F 2006-1030270-002
8.498Jeffery, Eric H. F 2006-1040273-001
1.214Kentdale Farms Organic Produce F 2006-1021316-002
6.757Lily Pond Farms Ltd. E4 2006-1010920-003

12.384MacDonald Bros. Farms Inc. E4 2006-1030326-002
3.642MacKinley, Jamie E4 2006-1020643-001
4.452MacLean Farms Ltd. E4 2006-1050833-001

21.043MacLeod, Barry E4 2006-1020669-003
5.627MacMillan, Wilfred & Sons F 2006-1020843-002

23.070MacPherson Bros. Farms E4 2006-1021077-021
2.850McCardle, Frank C 2006-1040374-009
3.010E4 2006-1040374-005

11.209Morrison Farms Inc. E4 2006-1040996-007
8.012E4 2006-1040996-006
9.713Rayner, Winston & Glen E4 2006-1051197-006
1.619E4 2006-1051197-007
1.618Robinson, Carl & Nevin C 2006-1030484-001
7.972Rollo Bay Holdings Ltd. E4 2006-1010582-004
6.879E4 2006-1010582-010
2.428Sea Cow Head Farms F 2006-1040495-005
8.094Smallman, Avard/Derek/Christopher F 2006-1053216-002

11.332Smallman, Ralph & Nathan E4 2006-1050963-001
4.047Sweet Farms Inc. E4 2006-1050168-002

18.006Thompson, John and Jamie E4 2006-1030533-003
0.025Vessey Produce E4 2006-1023204-007

18.453Visser, Martin & Sons E4 2006-1030550-016
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HANAME CLASS CERTIFICATION

GOLDRUSH
15.378Wilkie Farms Ltd. E4 2006-1051663-004

INNOVATOR
12.343Mulligan Bros. E4 2006-1031330-001
12.096Vanco Farms Ltd. E4 2006-1021314-007

JEMSEG
1.214Jewell Produce F 2006-1020445-001
1.610Potts, Andrew F 2006-1021334-004
0.407Vessey Produce F 2006-1023204-003

KATAHDIN
2.260Shaw Farms Inc. F 2006-1030498-005

KENNEBEC
27.276A & R Farms Ltd. E4 2006-1020595-001
14.100Birch Farms Ltd. E4 2006-1043233-006

1.620Birch Grove Farm E4 2006-1045053-001
8.900F 2006-1045053-002
8.050Drummond, Dale & Ron/Sidney & Kirk C 2006-1040918-002
4.810F 2006-1040918-001
2.024Green Brothers E4 2006-1046085-002

16.188F 2006-1046085-003
12.140Hamill Ltd., Fulton E4 2006-1031424-001

9.093F 2006-1031424-002
21.080Huestis, Lyman & Son Inc. E4 2006-1040266-001
92.800F 2006-1040266-002

4.000Inman, Vernon & Alan F 2006-1030270-003
8.498Lawless Farms c/o James, Dale,

Kenneth Lawless
E4 2006-1031317-002

10.319MacFarlane, Noel & Kent F 2006-1030823-002
48.560McCardle Bros. E4 2006-1041045-003
16.592McIsaac, Francis & Leonard E4 2006-1020390-004
23.798Mol, Gerard E4 2006-1040938-001
13.000F 2006-1040938-002

9.308Postma Bros. Farms E4 2006-1043235-001
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HANAME CLASS CERTIFICATION

KENNEBEC
51.394Postma Bros. Farms F 2006-1043235-002

0.101Rodd, James F 2006-1020487-003
28.329Shea, F.J. & Sons Ltd. E4 2006-1050946-005
23.879Smith, David & Simeon E4 2006-1041655-001
14.164Smith, Louis W. & Andrew E4 2006-1040504-004
15.660F 2006-1040504-003

2.144F 2006-1040504-005
7.730Stavert, Donald & Peter E4 2006-1040969-009

16.633E4 2006-1040969-003
14.164Thompson, Dexter F 2006-1030179-001

4.040Thomson, Raymond E4 2006-1030977-002
2.185Waugh, Willard & Sons E4 2006-1040566-002

12.746F 2006-1040566-001

NAVAN
8.500Bothwell Farms C 2006-1011323-010

10.920Dixon, Vance & Sons F 2006-1030155-004

NORLAND
2.307A & R Farms Ltd. F 2006-1020595-004
5.261Annear, Scott & Brian F 2006-1020820-002

17.685Blue Bay Farms Ltd F 2006-1021338-013
4.860Cutcliffe Brothers E4 2006-1030131-003
4.860Dixon, Vance & Sons E4 2006-1030155-003
9.204Ellis, Lynden E4 2006-1040730-002
5.344Green Meadow Farms Inc./Reitze

Polstra
E4 2006-1020947-014

9.474E4 2006-1020947-003

4.046Hamill Farms F 2006-1040023-001
6.474Kentdale Farms Organic Produce E4 2006-1021316-003
2.030Lawless Farms c/o James, Dale,

Kenneth Lawless
F 2006-1031317-009

11.736Murray, Kyle E4 2006-1030419-002
6.879Picturesque Farms F 2006-1051300-001
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HANAME CLASS CERTIFICATION

NORLAND
9.489Pond Settlement Farm F 2006-1026053-005
6.477F 2006-1026053-004
8.093Ramsay, Donald E4 2006-1040907-002
8.800Red Earth Farms Inc. E4 2006-1041042-002

21.000F 2006-1041042-001
5.600Robinson Inc., Eric E4 2006-1030485-007

11.100F 2006-1030485-008
3.237Townshend, Peter F 2006-1010543-001
5.625Vanco Farms Ltd. E4 2006-1021314-019
8.904Visser Produce Inc., J. & S. F 2006-1021016-004
3.914Wallace Family Farms F 2006-1050991-003

NORVALLEY
13.360Cousins, Art & Sons E4 2006-1040681-002
32.675Gorrill Produce Ltd. F 2006-1050725-004
24.390Hickey Farms Ltd. E4 2006-1041054-001
20.210E4 2006-1041054-006

5.664Hogan Farms E4 2006-1020252-001
3.075Richmond Bay Farms E4 2006-1041613-002

31.405Visser, Martin & Sons E4 2006-1030550-015

OBELIX
11.332Red Isle Produce Co. Ltd. E4 2006-1021339-001

PERIBONKA
1.781Green Meadow Farms Inc./Reitze

Polstra
E4 2006-1020947-007

PROSPECT
12.828Morrison Farms Inc. F 2006-1040996-008
10.723Rose Ltd., R.A. & Sons E4 2006-1010465-001

RANGER RUSSET
2.388McCloskey, Craig E4 2006-1021210-001

RUSSET BURBANK
4.856Anderson Acres F 2006-1020013-002
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HANAME CLASS CERTIFICATION

RUSSET BURBANK
8.094Annear, Scott & Brian F 2006-1020820-001

14.205Bedeque Farms Ltd. E4 2006-1040025-003
8.360Best, David E4 2006-1030033-001
3.000Black Pond Farms Ltd. E4 2006-1017022-007

10.199Blue Bay Farms Ltd E4 2006-1021338-012
3.035Bowness, Iver F 2006-1051217-001
8.094Butler, Bert E4 2006-1050624-001

16.997Country View Farms Ltd. E4 2006-1043238-001
8.094D & E Pork Inc. E4 2006-1031290-001
6.880D.G.S. Farms Ltd. E4 2006-1051198-002
6.676Dennis, Harry F 2006-1050139-001
4.047Dock Corner Farms Ltd. E4 2006-1051269-001
4.047Dunbar Family Farms Ltd. E4 2006-1050286-002

14.600Ellis Inc., D.S. E4 2006-1051225-001
25.901Fortune Cove Farms E4 2006-1050204-001

1.416Gallant, Muncey E4 2006-1050709-001
1.619Gaudet, Michael E4 2006-1051283-001

12.141Gaudette Farms Inc. c/o Blair Gaudette F 2006-1055082-002
42.600Gorrill Produce Ltd. E4 2006-1050725-007

2.834Grandview Farms c/o John & Tina
Vandenbergh

E4 2006-1021206-001

7.285Griffin Inc., W.P. E4 2006-1050732-001
5.665Harris, Dana A. F 2006-1050953-001

10.522Hunter Farms E4 2006-1045094-003
2.834Larter, Hilton & Wayne E4 2006-1020782-001
2.023MacAulay, Kevin G. E4 2006-1010545-005
4.400MacFadyen Farms Ltd. F 2006-1030337-003
4.047MacGregor, Beverly M. E4 2006-1010338-001
2.428MacIsaac, Gerald & Rodney E4 2006-1050824-001
3.116MacKinley Farms F 2006-1020344-001

15.581MacLean Farms Ltd. E4 2006-1050833-003
3.900MacLean Inc., JSR E4 2006-1020346-002
1.018MacLean, Herman & Corey E4 2006-1050832-001
7.649MacLennan Properties Ltd. F 2006-1050926-001
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HANAME CLASS CERTIFICATION

RUSSET BURBANK
3.805MacMillan, Wilfred & Sons F 2006-1020843-004

12.909MacPherson Bros. Farms E4 2006-1021077-018
79.036MacPherson, Blaine E4 2006-1021241-005
14.973MacSwain Inc., A.S. & Sons E4 2006-1020002-001

8.080Margate Farms Ltd. E4 2006-1041448-001
3.238Martin, Leroy E4 2006-1050865-001

13.920Marvyn's Garden Inc. E4 2006-1010925-001
4.856McCardle Bros. E4 2006-1041045-001

21.447McIver, Charles & Linus E4 2006-1040392-001
3.237McNeill, Leonard & Glenn F 2006-1045088-001
5.382Mitchell Seed Inc. E4 2006-1010199-002

18.200MK Linkletter Inc. E4 2006-1041251-003
11.600Mol, Pieter C. E4 2006-1046006-002
19.340Mooney, Arthur  & Sons E4 2006-1010873-001

2.024Nabuurs, Harry L. E4 2006-1020217-003
10.927Oliver Farms Ltd. E4 2006-1050432-001

7.410Oyster Cove Farms c/o J. & R. Ramsay E4 2006-1040471-002
4.047Ramsay Farms Ltd. F 2006-1050909-001
6.070Rayner, Winston & Glen E4 2006-1051197-002
5.030Rector Holdings E4 2006-1040887-001

11.170F 2006-1040887-002
17.160Rennie Farms Ltd., Blois E4 2006-1050914-001

2.428Rennie, Alan E4 2006-1050521-001
11.331Rennie, Dale & Ronnie E4 2006-1050915-001

2.000Robinson Inc., Eric E4 2006-1030485-045
58.700F 2006-1030485-001
12.667Rollo Bay Holdings Ltd. E4 2006-1010582-005

1.012S & J Potato Growers E4 2006-1050296-001
6.072Sanderson, Fulton & Sons E4 2006-1021653-003
4.047Smallman, Avard/Derek/Christopher E4 2006-1053216-001
1.619Smith, Orville F 2006-1020502-001

33.184Sprycove Farms E4 2006-1010087-001
12.546Spud Ltd. E4 2006-1050967-001
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RUSSET BURBANK
4.047Sweet Farms Inc. F 2006-1050168-001
7.769Townshend, Peter E4 2006-1010543-002
1.012Triple B Farms Inc. F 2006-1051313-002
7.648Urbainville Farms Ltd. C 2006-1041595-007

15.984E4 2006-1041595-005
0.025Vessey Produce E4 2006-1023204-006
6.069Wallace Family Farms E4 2006-1050991-002

17.352Wallace Properties Ltd. & Spud Ltd. E4 2006-1051278-001
16.228F 2006-1051278-002

8.094Waugh, Willard & Sons E4 2006-1040566-008
25.291West Cape Farms Ltd. c/o Merle Ellis F 2006-1051056-001

5.747Williams Family Farms Ltd. F 2006-1051068-001

RUSSET NORKOTAH
12.060Cudmore Inc., Preston & Sons E4 2006-1020128-005
12.140Harris, Dana A. E4 2006-1050953-002

4.047Hilltop Produce Ltd. c/o Neville &
Andrew Lawless

E4 2006-1031309-002

2.024MacPhee, Allan E4 2006-1050852-001
22.043MacPherson Bros. Farms E4 2006-1021077-020

9.308McIsaac, Francis & Leonard E4 2006-1020390-002
5.665Rollo Bay Holdings Ltd. E4 2006-1010582-007

25.496Visser, Gerrit & William E4 2006-1020176-013
6.071E4 2006-1020176-006
1.012Wallace, Allan F 2006-1050988-001

RUSSET NORKOTAH SL 3
3.237Cameron Farms Ltd. E4 2006-1030629-011

45.850Ching Ltd., Russell E4 2006-1010646-001
4.600Gorrill Produce Ltd. F 2006-1050725-001

26.100Linmar Farms Inc. E4 2006-1041248-001
0.931Picturesque Farms E4 2006-1051300-003

27.300Townshend, Wayne & John E4 2006-1010573-013
33.225Visser, Martin & Sons E4 2006-1030550-006
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RUSSET NORKOTAH SL 3
4.047Wallace, Cecil E4 2006-1050989-001

SANGRE
3.844Ellis, Lynden E4 2006-1040730-005
2.830Pollard, Kevin & Linkletter Farms E4 2006-1021201-003

18.200Robinson Inc., Eric C 2006-1030485-006
2.400E4 2006-1030485-046

SEBAGO
13.558Shea, F.J. & Sons Ltd. E4 2006-1050946-004

SHEPODY
5.302Bedeque Farms Ltd. E4 2006-1040025-004
6.071E4 2006-1040025-005

26.040Birch Farms Ltd. E4 2006-1043233-003
3.560Black Pond Farms Ltd. E4 2006-1017022-001
8.499Bowness, Sheldon G. E4 2006-1051215-001

16.050Clarkin, Patrick E4 2006-1020649-003
11.340Clarkin, Wilfred E4 2006-1021235-002

1.000Croken, St. Clair E4 2006-1040125-001
7.730D & E Pork Inc. E4 2006-1031290-002
4.856Dunk River Farms c/o David Schurman E4 2006-1041425-001

15.784Dunphy, William E4 2006-1020687-001
36.446Fortune Cove Farms E4 2006-1050204-003

4.655Grandview Farms c/o John & Tina
Vandenbergh

E4 2006-1021206-003

6.475Hogan Farms E4 2006-1020252-006
19.423Hunter Farms E4 2006-1045094-001
22.340I.F.J. Farms E4 2006-1020064-006

7.324Lily Pond Farms Ltd. E4 2006-1010920-001
1.000MacAulay, Christopher E4 2006-1011293-001
7.972MacAulay, Paul & Colin E4 2006-1010794-002
9.308MacLean Bros. E4 2006-1021071-001

11.777MacLennan Properties Ltd. E4 2006-1050926-002
14.600Mayne, Barry E4 2006-1041033-002
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SHEPODY
1.821McCardle Bros. E4 2006-1041045-002
7.972Mitchell Seed Inc. E4 2006-1010199-001
2.023Morrison Farms Inc. E4 2006-1040996-004
5.139E4 2006-1040996-005
3.800Oyster Cove Farms c/o J. & R. Ramsay E4 2006-1040471-001
1.748Rennie, Alan F 2006-1050521-002
6.069Rennie, Dale & Ronnie F 2006-1050915-003
4.370Richmond Bay Farms E4 2006-1041613-001

12.145Sanderson, Fulton & Sons E4 2006-1021653-001
8.093Sea Cow Head Farms E4 2006-1040495-003

10.886Smith, Louis W. & Andrew E4 2006-1040504-002
12.950Stewart, Marven E4 2006-1040690-016
17.160E4 2006-1040690-005

8.417Urbainville Farms Ltd. E4 2006-1041595-004
20.450Vanco Farms Ltd. E4 2006-1021314-023
23.473Wallace Properties Ltd. & Spud Ltd. E4 2006-1051278-003

8.701F 2006-1051278-004

SNOWDEN
10.724Ellis, Lynden E4 2006-1040730-001

9.267Sprycove Farms E4 2006-1010087-005
12.221Urbainville Farms Ltd. E4 2006-1041595-006

SUPERIOR
5.057Anderson Acres E4 2006-1020013-001
8.984Ching Ltd., Russell E4 2006-1010646-010
9.834E4 2006-1010646-016
7.408Coles Produce Inc. F 2006-1021320-002

19.820Craig, Lester & Mark E4 2006-1031331-001
32.160Diamondale Farms E4 2006-1025071-004
18.212Drake, Francis L. & Paul E4 2006-1025058-001

8.090Ellis Produce, Warren C 2006-1055098-001
4.046Gillis, David R. F 2006-1040205-002

10.931Godfrey, H. & D. E4 2006-1020221-013
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SUPERIOR
3.927Green Meadow Farms Inc./Reitze

Polstra
E4 2006-1020947-004

28.369Hayden Produce F 2006-1020743-002
126.734Hendricken, J.P./ Danny/John A. E4 2006-1020187-002

76.635F 2006-1020187-007
1.517Hendricken, Robbie C. C 2006-1021070-005
6.596F 2006-1021070-003
4.047Hogan Farms F 2006-1020252-003

12.141Horne, Blair & Sons F 2006-1050255-007
67.829I.F.J. Farms F 2006-1020064-003

6.071MacDonald Bros. Farms Inc. C 2006-1030326-004
20.900MacFadyen Farms Ltd. E4 2006-1030337-008

0.800MacFarlane, Noel & Kent F 2006-1030823-001
5.261MacKinley Farms E4 2006-1020344-003

34.187MacLeod, Barry E4 2006-1020669-002
5.707MacMillan, Wilfred & Sons E4 2006-1020843-003

24.681MacPhee, Bennett E4 2006-1010355-002
10.117McIsaac, Francis & Leonard E4 2006-1020390-003

0.809Muttart Farms Inc. F 2006-1030423-001
14.769Nelson, William S. E4 2006-1020428-002

1.000Pitre, Allan F 2006-1011013-002
12.144Sanderson, Fulton & Sons E4 2006-1021653-002
25.090Sandy Beach Farms Ltd. E4 2006-1020491-002

7.894Scott, Edwin E4 2006-1020941-001
42.493Shea, F.J. & Sons Ltd. F 2006-1050946-001

2.024Smith, David & Simeon E4 2006-1041655-002
7.285Stavert, Donald & Peter E4 2006-1040969-007
7.607F 2006-1040969-006
2.023Vessey Produce E4 2006-1023204-005

17.402Visser, Gerrit & William E4 2006-1020176-007
10.530Wood, Morley/Gregory/Jeffrey F 2006-1031002-002

VALOR
1.416Kentdale Farms Organic Produce F 2006-1021316-005



2006 COMMERCIAL SEED LISTING (E4, F, C) PAGE 13

HANAME CLASS CERTIFICATION

VALOR
14.569MacAulay, Kevin G. F 2006-1010545-007
19.900MK Linkletter Inc. F 2006-1041251-004
11.470Shaw Farms Inc. F 2006-1030498-003

6.686Vanco Farms Ltd. F 2006-1021314-006
73.087Visser, Martin & Sons F 2006-1030550-004
14.124Wolthuis, Harm F 2006-1020803-002

YUKON GOLD
2.954A & R Farms Ltd. E4 2006-1020595-002

61.110Allan Seed Plots E4 2006-1025067-001
81.345Allan, Donald S. F 2006-1020009-001
15.530Best, David & Sons F 2006-1030071-001
24.670Birch Farms Ltd. E4 2006-1043233-005
14.770Craig, Lester & Mark E4 2006-1031331-003

6.070Dixon, Vance & Sons C 2006-1030155-002
2.023E4 2006-1030155-001

19.425Eastern Farms Ltd. F 2006-1021080-001
3.237Ellis, Lynden F 2006-1040730-004

40.550Hayden Produce F 2006-1020743-003
10.025Hendricken, Danny E4 2006-1020746-002
31.841F 2006-1020746-001
75.785Hendricken, John A. C 2006-1026057-001
42.200Heritage Homestead Inc. F 2006-1041247-002

4.856Hilltop Produce Ltd. c/o Neville &
Andrew Lawless

E4 2006-1031309-001

18.900I.F.J. Farms E4 2006-1020064-005
6.676Kentdale Farms Organic Produce F 2006-1021316-004

16.187Lawless Farms c/o James, Dale,
Kenneth Lawless

E4 2006-1031317-001

19.900Lewis Bros. Inc. F 2006-1021258-003
1.416Lewis, Orville C 2006-1050788-001

19.424MacLeod, Barry F 2006-1020669-008
8.502MacPherson Bros. Farms C 2006-1021077-022

11.335E4 2006-1021077-019
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YUKON GOLD
14.935Murray, Kyle E4 2006-1030419-004
12.446Pond Settlement Farm C 2006-1026053-002
11.839E4 2006-1026053-001
14.160Power, Frank & Scott E4 2006-1021017-001
11.100Robinson Inc., Eric F 2006-1030485-005
10.118Smallman, Ralph & Nathan C 2006-1050963-002

6.839Smith, Louis W. & Andrew E4 2006-1040504-007
22.460Steijn, Rene E4 2006-1021289-004

8.890Thomson, Raymond E4 2006-1030977-001
8.551Vanco Farms Ltd. E4 2006-1021314-009
0.133Vessey Produce E4 2006-1023204-004

71.430Visser Produce Inc., J. & S. E4 2006-1021016-001
7.484Visser, Gerrit & William E4 2006-1020176-003
8.255Visser, Martin & Sons E4 2006-1030550-017
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AC BELMONT
1.380Potts, Andrew E2 2006-1021334-007

AC CHALEUR
0.440Cradle Isle Enterprises PE 2006-1041308-008
0.870Stewart, Marven E1 2006-1040690-010
5.130E2 2006-1040690-011

AC NOVACHIP
0.809Wilkie Farms Ltd. E1 2006-1051663-007
9.308E2 2006-1051663-005
0.101PE 2006-1051663-011

ADORA
0.065MacPherson Bros. Farms PE 2006-1021077-007
0.195PE 2006-1021077-008

ANDOVER
0.610Klondike Farms Ltd. E2 2006-1040253-007

ATLANTIC
12.991A & R Farms Ltd. E3 2006-1020595-003

2.100Cradle Isle Enterprises PE 2006-1041308-012
0.180Elite Seed Potato Farm E1 2006-1060039-001

PlotPE 2006-1060039-013
2.000Godfrey, H. & D. E3 2006-1020221-004
8.097E3 2006-1020221-008
8.702Hendricken, J.P./ Danny/John A. E3 2006-1020187-008
2.517Heritage Farms Ltd. E1 2006-1041432-004
3.545E2 2006-1041432-008

14.081E2 2006-1041432-009
3.561E2 2006-1041432-011
0.335PE 2006-1041432-001
5.260Klondike Farms Ltd. E2 2006-1040253-003

11.330E3 2006-1040253-004
4.050E3 2006-1040253-005
1.620E3 2006-1040253-006
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ATLANTIC
5.868MacDonald Bros. Farms Inc. E2 2006-1030326-003
2.830MacDonald, Blake / Justin & Alex

Docherty
E1 2006-1021327-008

9.090E2 2006-1021327-009

0.080PE 2006-1021327-007

1.200MacFadyen Farms Ltd. E2 2006-1030337-010
9.300E3 2006-1030337-009
4.856McIsaac, Francis & Leonard E2 2006-1020390-001
2.380Murphy, Charles F. E2 2006-1020416-024
0.400Rea, Jamie and Madeline E1 2006-1020325-001
2.400E2 2006-1020325-002
6.400E3 2006-1020325-003
6.067Solanex Canada Inc. E3 2006-1051292-001
4.930Stewart, Marven E1 2006-1040690-001
1.790E2 2006-1040690-002

20.070E2 2006-1040690-003
8.699Urbainville Farms Ltd. E3 2006-1041595-001
2.193Vanco Farms Ltd. E2 2006-1021314-020

16.860E3 2006-1021314-021
8.093Visser, Martin & Sons E3 2006-1030550-020
2.833E3 2006-1030550-021
2.064E3 2006-1030550-022

12.221E3 2006-1030550-003

BANANA
0.530Cradle Isle Enterprises PE 2006-1041308-001
0.050Murphy, Charles F. PE 2006-1020416-003
0.254Robinson Inc., Eric E1 2006-1030485-027

BELLEISLE
0.100Humphrey, Don E2 2006-1010005-003
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CARIBE
0.080Campbell, Bruce & Elda E2 2006-1041437-002

CARLINGFORD
0.990Robinson Inc., Eric E1 2006-1030485-030

28.400E2 2006-1030485-002
33.700E3 2006-1030485-003

7.692Scott, Edwin E3 2006-1020941-002
7.284Younker, Fulton E3 2006-1020224-003

CHEROKEE
0.400Bothwell Farms E1 2006-1011323-006
8.000E2 2006-1011323-008

PlotPE 2006-1011323-001
5.261Wilkie Farms Ltd. E2 2006-1051663-003

CHERRY RED
0.040Skyview Farms PE 2006-1021073-017

CHIEFTAIN
0.547Elite Seed Potato Farm E1 2006-1060039-002
0.057PE 2006-1060039-014
3.360Francis, David E2 2006-1030189-004

10.117Hamill Ltd., Fulton E3 2006-1031424-005
3.328Townshend, Wayne & John E2 2006-1010573-001

15.378E3 2006-1010573-002
14.569E3 2006-1010573-003

7.689E3 2006-1010573-004
7.285E3 2006-1010573-005
0.202Visser, Martin & Sons PE 2006-1030550-014

DAKOTA PEARL
10.926Cameron Farms Ltd. E3 2006-1030629-005

PlotCradle Isle Enterprises PE 2006-1041308-002
0.840MacDonald, Blake / Justin & Alex

Docherty
E1 2006-1021327-006

0.060E1 2006-1021327-004
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DAKOTA PEARL
8.810MacDonald, Blake / Justin & Alex

Docherty
E3 2006-1021327-005

ERAMOSA
0.120Bothwell Farms E1 2006-1011323-005
0.800E2 2006-1011323-004

PlotPE 2006-1011323-002
0.280Campbell, Bruce & Elda E2 2006-1041437-004

PlotPE 2006-1041437-005
0.440Cradle Isle Enterprises PE 2006-1041308-007
0.700Stewart, Marven E1 2006-1040690-012
2.300E2 2006-1040690-013

FABULA
0.202Cameron Farms Ltd. E1 2006-1030629-008
2.833E2 2006-1030629-007
0.050PE 2006-1030629-009
0.240Townshend, Wayne & John E1 2006-1010573-007

13.355E2 2006-1010573-016
3.642E2 2006-1010573-017

17.807E3 2006-1010573-018

FRONTIER RUSSET
1.214Wilkie Farms Ltd. E1 2006-1051663-008
2.428E2 2006-1051663-002
0.304PE 2006-1051663-010

FUNDY
PlotHill, Barry E1 2006-1020496-001

0.040PE 2006-1020496-002
0.030Humphrey, Don E2 2006-1010005-001

GOLDRUSH
1.610Birch Grove Farm E3 2006-1045053-003

PlotBothwell Farms PE 2006-1011323-003
2.832Bradshaw, Peter E3 2006-1037033-001
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GOLDRUSH
0.950Cudmore Inc., Preston & Sons E2 2006-1020128-003

17.120E3 2006-1020128-004
0.960Cutcliffe Brothers E2 2006-1030131-001

10.117Dewar, Preston E3 2006-1020149-002
16.401Diamondale Farms E3 2006-1025071-001

0.730Elite Seed Potato Farm E1 2006-1060039-003
0.120PE 2006-1060039-015
7.689Griffin Inc., W.P. E3 2006-1050732-002
0.130Inman, Vernon & Alan E1 2006-1030270-001
6.889Kentdale Farms Organic Produce E3 2006-1021316-001
0.405Laird Inc., Leigh E1 2006-1021436-002
5.666E2 2006-1021436-007
1.200MacFadyen Farms Ltd. E2 2006-1030337-011

15.800E3 2006-1030337-004
1.214MacPherson Bros. Farms E1 2006-1021077-010
4.937E2 2006-1021077-013

12.181E3 2006-1021077-016
0.152PE 2006-1021077-002
1.610McCardle, Frank E3 2006-1040374-004
5.100Mol, Pieter C. E3 2006-1046006-003
3.099Murphy, Charles F. E1 2006-1020416-018

34.350E2 2006-1020416-023
0.240PE 2006-1020416-010
1.416Murray, Kyle E1 2006-1030419-001
6.880Oliver Farms Ltd. E3 2006-1050432-003
6.470Shaw Farms Inc. E3 2006-1030498-008
0.700Shaw, George E1 2006-1020499-004
7.100E2 2006-1020499-005
4.000E3 2006-1020499-006
2.020Skyview Farms E1 2006-1021073-001

24.010E2 2006-1021073-002
0.080PE 2006-1021073-003
1.821Thompson, John and Jamie E2 2006-1030533-001
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GOLDRUSH
1.696Vanco Farms Ltd. E2 2006-1021314-013

34.804Visser, Gerrit & William E3 2006-1020176-004
5.180Webster Farm Inc. E3 2006-1031041-002
6.878Webster's Hill Top Farms E3 2006-1020997-002
5.261Webster, Bertram E3 2006-1031040-002
2.600Wood, Morley/Gregory/Jeffrey E2 2006-1031002-004

43.490E3 2006-1031002-006

GREEN MOUNTAIN
0.283Cudmore Inc., Barry & Ellen E1 2006-1020127-009
4.452E2 2006-1020127-008
0.030PE 2006-1020127-007
0.070Humphrey, Don E2 2006-1010005-002

HILITE RUSSET
PlotPotts, Andrew PE 2006-1021334-006

INNOVATOR
0.300McCain Produce Inc. PE 2006-1041304-001

10.522Townshend, Wayne & John E3 2006-1010573-009

IRISH COBBLER
0.220Campbell, Bruce & Elda E3 2006-1041437-003
0.202Cudmore Inc., Barry & Ellen E1 2006-1020127-004
1.214E2 2006-1020127-003

PlotPE 2006-1020127-005
0.400McCardle, Frank E3 2006-1040374-001
0.300Murphy, Charles F. E1 2006-1020416-017
0.070PE 2006-1020416-001
0.100Robinson Inc., Eric E1 2006-1030485-018
1.000Shore Lane Farms c/o K. & B. MacLellan E3 2006-1040984-001

JEMSEG
0.050Doyle, Leo PE 2006-1021246-002

PlotPotts, Andrew PE 2006-1021334-005
0.025Vessey Produce E1 2006-1023204-001
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JEMSEG
0.050Vessey Produce E2 2006-1023204-002

KATAHDIN
1.000Godfrey, H. & D. E2 2006-1020221-003

KENNEBEC
0.120Cradle Isle Enterprises PE 2006-1041308-010
0.457Elite Seed Potato Farm E1 2006-1060039-004
0.105PE 2006-1060039-016
0.202Laird Inc., Leigh E1 2006-1021436-003
1.011E2 2006-1021436-009
4.452E3 2006-1021436-010
6.678Larsen, Lorne E2 2006-1030182-001
0.202Quilty, William & Sons E1 2006-1020464-003
2.023E2 2006-1020464-004

10.525E3 2006-1020464-005
0.600Shaw, George E2 2006-1020499-010
4.450E3 2006-1020499-011
0.800Stavert, Donald & Peter E2 2006-1040969-008
1.538E2 2006-1040969-001

15.986E3 2006-1040969-002
1.250Stewart, Marven E1 2006-1040690-006

13.360E2 2006-1040690-007

NAVAN
1.200Bothwell Farms E3 2006-1011323-009
2.100Robinson Inc., Eric E2 2006-1030485-010

NISKA
0.120Bothwell Farms E1 2006-1011323-012
1.500E2 2006-1011323-011

NORLAND
15.600Best, David E3 2006-1030033-003

0.971Birch, Kevin E2 2006-1041296-001
0.202Dennis, Harry E2 2006-1050139-002
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NORLAND
1.247Elite Seed Potato Farm E1 2006-1060039-005
0.070PE 2006-1060039-017
3.150Francis, David E2 2006-1030189-003
4.800Godfrey, H. & D. E3 2006-1020221-001
1.000Hamill Ltd., Fulton E2 2006-1031424-006
8.085Lawless Farms c/o James, Dale,

Kenneth Lawless
E3 2006-1031317-003

25.600Lewis Bros. Inc. E3 2006-1021258-002
0.420Murphy, Charles F. E1 2006-1020416-011
0.150PE 2006-1020416-004
0.809Picturesque Farms E2 2006-1051300-002
3.430Pollard, Kevin & Linkletter Farms E2 2006-1021201-001
4.046Ramsay, Donald E3 2006-1040907-001
0.809Rayner, Winston & Glen E2 2006-1051197-005
0.100Rea, Jamie and Madeline E1 2006-1020325-007

14.851Rose Ltd., R.A. & Sons E3 2006-1010465-003
2.020Skyview Farms E1 2006-1021073-011
0.400E1 2006-1021073-007
0.800E2 2006-1021073-009
8.470E3 2006-1021073-010
5.260Smith, Louis W. & Andrew E3 2006-1040504-006
4.452Visser Produce Inc., J. & S. E3 2006-1021016-003

NORVALLEY
7.285Howatt Inc., Sheldon E2 2006-1030650-002

72.763MacPherson, Blaine E2 2006-1021241-003

PENTA
0.586Heritage Farms Ltd. E1 2006-1041432-005
8.012E2 2006-1041432-016

PlotPE 2006-1041432-002
0.690Stewart, Marven E1 2006-1040690-008

PROSPECT
8.094Bedeque Farms Ltd. E3 2006-1040025-001
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PROSPECT
9.632Blue Bay Farms Ltd E3 2006-1021338-007

11.730Clarkin, Patrick E3 2006-1020649-001
8.499Howatt Inc., Sheldon E3 2006-1030650-001
4.775MacPherson Bros. Farms E3 2006-1021077-017

24.644MacPherson, Blaine E3 2006-1021241-001
18.939E3 2006-1021241-002

7.820Stewart, Marven E3 2006-1040690-009

RANGER RUSSET
0.809MacPherson Bros. Farms E1 2006-1021077-011

RUSSET BURBANK
3.439Bedeque Farms Ltd. E3 2006-1040025-002

10.630Best, David E3 2006-1030033-002
19.080Birch Farms Ltd. E3 2006-1043233-010

2.432Blue Bay Farms Ltd E1 2006-1021338-010
18.008E2 2006-1021338-011

PlotPE 2006-1021338-008
0.196PE 2006-1021338-009
6.000Callaghan, Harris F. & Winston W. E2 2006-1050072-001

32.052Ching Ltd., Russell E3 2006-1010646-006
30.351Compton Bros. Inc. E3 2006-1020655-001

0.090Cradle Isle Enterprises PE 2006-1041308-011
2.226Cudmore Inc., Barry & Ellen E1 2006-1020127-001

12.594E2 2006-1020127-010
0.134PE 2006-1020127-002
0.950Cudmore Inc., Preston & Sons E1 2006-1020128-001

17.060E2 2006-1020128-002
4.047Dunbar Family Farms Ltd. E2 2006-1050286-001
6.475E3 2006-1050286-003
3.440Dunk River Farms c/o David Schurman E3 2006-1041425-002
2.620Elite Seed Potato Farm E1 2006-1060039-006
1.918E1 2006-1060039-007
0.120PE 2006-1060039-018
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RUSSET BURBANK
0.110Elite Seed Potato Farm PE 2006-1060039-019
3.238Fortune Cove Farms E2 2006-1050204-002
3.238E3 2006-1050204-008

26.100Francis, David E3 2006-1030189-008
8.094Gaudette Farms Inc. c/o Blair Gaudette E3 2006-1055082-001
8.093Gillis, David R. E3 2006-1040205-003
8.094Green Brothers E3 2006-1046085-001
4.656Green Meadow Farms Inc./Reitze

Polstra
E3 2006-1020947-005

8.094Greenfield Farms Ltd. E3 2006-1041422-001
2.833Griffin, Jordan E3 2006-1051067-001

10.725Harris Bros Inc. E3 2006-1050245-001
28.330Horne, Blair & Sons E3 2006-1050255-001
10.683Howatt Inc., Sheldon E3 2006-1030650-003
38.440Klondike Farms Ltd. E2 2006-1040253-002
12.140E3 2006-1040253-001

0.607Laird Inc., Leigh E1 2006-1021436-001
4.452E2 2006-1021436-006

81.200Lewis Bros. Inc. E3 2006-1021258-005
10.764Lily Pond Farms Ltd. E3 2006-1010920-002
10.023Lyndale Farms E3 2006-1021295-001
14.973MacAulay, Paul & Colin E3 2006-1010794-003
14.974MacDonald Bros. Farms Inc. E3 2006-1030326-001

2.200MacFadyen Farms Ltd. E2 2006-1030337-001
22.600E3 2006-1030337-002
10.239MacKinley Farms E3 2006-1020344-002

0.152MacPherson Bros. Farms PE 2006-1021077-001
0.300McCain Produce Inc. PE 2006-1041304-004
0.200PE 2006-1041304-005
3.200PE 2006-1041304-007
1.210McCardle, Frank E2 2006-1040374-003

34.800MK Linkletter Inc. E2 2006-1041251-002
20.500Mol, Pieter C. E3 2006-1046006-001
12.545Morrison Farms Inc. E3 2006-1040996-003
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RUSSET BURBANK
4.451Mulligan Bros. E3 2006-1031330-002
0.570Murphy, Charles F. E1 2006-1020416-014

23.340E2 2006-1020416-021
0.240PE 2006-1020416-009

15.499Newton Holdings Inc. E3 2006-1030482-001
12.585Oyster Creek Farms Inc. E3 2006-1050944-002

0.800Potts, Andrew E3 2006-1021334-008
8.094Rayner, Winston & Glen E3 2006-1051197-001
2.023Sandy Beach Farms Ltd. E2 2006-1020491-003

17.602E3 2006-1020491-004
6.069Sea Cow Head Farms E3 2006-1040495-001

16.996Sprycove Farms E3 2006-1010087-002
0.809Vanco Farms Ltd. E2 2006-1021314-010
7.807E3 2006-1021314-011
1.862Visser, Martin & Sons E1 2006-1030550-009
9.903E3 2006-1030550-008
0.405PE 2006-1030550-011

13.715Wallace Family Farms E3 2006-1050991-001
5.620Webster Farm Inc. E3 2006-1031041-001

10.520Webster's Hill Top Farms E3 2006-1020997-001
5.342Webster, Bertram E3 2006-1031040-001

11.900West Country Farms E2 2006-1041421-001
1.214Wilkie Farms Ltd. E2 2006-1051663-014
8.294Wolthuis, Harm E3 2006-1020803-003
1.820Wood, Morley/Gregory/Jeffrey E2 2006-1031002-003
3.035Younker, Fulton E2 2006-1020224-001

RUSSET NORKOTAH
0.152MacPherson Bros. Farms PE 2006-1021077-004
8.417Rollo Bay Holdings Ltd. E3 2006-1010582-008

28.734Visser, Gerrit & William E3 2006-1020176-005

RUSSET NORKOTAH SL 3
4.555Townshend, Wayne & John E3 2006-1010573-012
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SANGRE
0.740Elite Seed Potato Farm E1 2006-1060039-008
0.070PE 2006-1060039-020

11.129Heritage Farms Ltd. E2 2006-1041432-017
29.800Linmar Farms Inc. E3 2006-1041248-002

1.600McCain Produce Inc. E1 2006-1041304-008
0.200PE 2006-1041304-002
2.300Pollard, Kevin & Linkletter Farms E2 2006-1021201-002
2.631Wilkie Farms Ltd. E2 2006-1051663-006
0.101PE 2006-1051663-012

SAXON
0.600Robinson Inc., Eric E1 2006-1030485-016
0.174E1 2006-1030485-026

14.400E2 2006-1030485-004
4.048Younker, Fulton E3 2006-1020224-004

SEBAGO
0.056Elite Seed Potato Farm E1 2006-1060039-009

PlotPE 2006-1060039-021
6.677Shea, F.J. & Sons Ltd. E3 2006-1050946-003

SHEPODY
7.440Birch Farms Ltd. E3 2006-1043233-002
8.370E3 2006-1043233-001
4.198Birch, Kevin E2 2006-1041296-002
5.540Callaghan, Harris F. & Winston W. E2 2006-1050072-002
7.000E3 2006-1050072-007
4.180Clarkin, Patrick E3 2006-1020649-002
4.240Clarkin, Wilfred E3 2006-1021235-001

PlotCradle Isle Enterprises PE 2006-1041308-013
5.957Elite Seed Potato Farm E1 2006-1060039-010
0.483PE 2006-1060039-022

26.310Francis, David E3 2006-1030189-001
0.526Heritage Farms Ltd. E1 2006-1041432-006
4.451E1 2006-1041432-007
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SHEPODY
5.139Heritage Farms Ltd. E2 2006-1041432-014
6.284E2 2006-1041432-015

PlotPE 2006-1041432-003
3.237Hogan Farms E2 2006-1020252-004

25.087E3 2006-1020252-005
13.355Howatt Inc., Sheldon E3 2006-1030650-004

2.428Hunter Farms E3 2006-1045094-002
19.263MacAulay, Paul & Colin E3 2006-1010794-001
17.686MacLean Farms Ltd. E3 2006-1050833-002

0.688MacMillan, Wilfred & Sons E2 2006-1020843-001
2.027MacPherson Bros. Farms E1 2006-1021077-012
6.964E2 2006-1021077-015
0.152PE 2006-1021077-003
2.230Mayne, Barry E3 2006-1041033-001
0.400McCain Produce Inc. PE 2006-1041304-006
0.687Morrison Farms Inc. E2 2006-1040996-001
4.047Oliver Farms Ltd. E3 2006-1050432-002
2.266Oyster Creek Farms Inc. E3 2006-1050944-001
0.202Quilty, William & Sons E1 2006-1020464-001
2.226E2 2006-1020464-002
4.856Rennie, Dale & Ronnie E2 2006-1050915-002
1.960Stewart, Marven E1 2006-1040690-004
3.468Vanco Farms Ltd. E3 2006-1021314-022
4.860West Country Farms E3 2006-1041421-002
4.047Younker, Fulton E2 2006-1020224-002

SNOWDEN
4.850Buchanan, Sterling E3 2006-1020070-005

16.568Hamill Ltd., Fulton E3 2006-1031424-004
1.820MacDonald, Blake / Justin & Alex

Docherty
E1 2006-1021327-002

16.770E2 2006-1021327-003

0.040PE 2006-1021327-001



2006 ELITE SEED LISTING (PE, E1, E2, E3) PAGE 28

HANAME CLASS CERTIFICATION

SNOWDEN
1.214Wilkie Farms Ltd. E1 2006-1051663-013

16.188E2 2006-1051663-001
0.304PE 2006-1051663-009

SUPERIOR
4.047Ching, Elwood & Owen E3 2006-1010091-001
3.642E3 2006-1010091-002

21.040Craig, Lester & Mark E3 2006-1031331-002
6.475Diamondale Farms E3 2006-1025071-003
0.505Doyle, Leo E1 2006-1021246-003
0.121PE 2006-1021246-001
0.928Elite Seed Potato Farm E1 2006-1060039-011
0.179PE 2006-1060039-023
8.860Francis, David E2 2006-1030189-006
5.670E3 2006-1030189-007
4.046Gillis, David R. E3 2006-1040205-001
3.238Godfrey, H. & D. E3 2006-1020221-009
6.679Grandview Farms c/o John & Tina

Vandenbergh
E3 2006-1021206-002

1.740Hayden Produce E3 2006-1020743-001
5.261Hendricken, J.P./ Danny/John A. E1 2006-1020187-006

12.357E3 2006-1020187-005
0.810PE 2006-1020187-010
0.404Hogan Farms E2 2006-1020252-002

141.038I.F.J. Farms E3 2006-1020064-002
34.300Lewis Bros. Inc. E3 2006-1021258-001

5.261Lyndale Farms E3 2006-1021295-003
2.549MacDonald Bros. Farms Inc. E3 2006-1030326-010
8.620E3 2006-1030326-005
2.830MacDonald, David L. & Lloyd E2 2006-1020141-001

35.210E3 2006-1020141-002
1.400MacFadyen Farms Ltd. E2 2006-1030337-005

17.200E3 2006-1030337-006
4.452MacKinley Farms E3 2006-1020344-004
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SUPERIOR
22.488MacPhee, Bennett E3 2006-1010355-001

1.410McCardle, Frank E3 2006-1040374-002
2.550Murphy, Charles F. E1 2006-1020416-012

12.530E2 2006-1020416-020
12.140E3 2006-1020416-019

0.240PE 2006-1020416-007
PlotPE 2006-1020416-008

30.350Nelson, William S. E3 2006-1020428-001
25.910Power, Frank & Scott E3 2006-1021017-002

0.400Rea, Jamie and Madeline E1 2006-1020325-004
2.400E2 2006-1020325-005
4.000E3 2006-1020325-006
2.832Sandy Beach Farms Ltd. E3 2006-1020491-001
0.600Shaw, George E1 2006-1020499-007
3.700E2 2006-1020499-008
7.800E3 2006-1020499-009
1.160Skyview Farms E1 2006-1021073-005

19.010E2 2006-1021073-006
0.080PE 2006-1021073-004
6.879Smith, Louis W. & Andrew E3 2006-1040504-001

10.926Sprycove Farms E3 2006-1010087-004
6.070Steijn, Rene E3 2006-1021289-002
2.020Thompson, John and Jamie E2 2006-1030533-002

11.530E3 2006-1030533-004
0.890Vanco Farms Ltd. E2 2006-1021314-001

15.775E3 2006-1021314-002
3.642Visser, Gerrit & William E3 2006-1020176-008

10.115Webster's Hill Top Farms E3 2006-1020997-003
7.588Wolthuis, Harm E3 2006-1020803-001

11.940Wood, Morley/Gregory/Jeffrey E3 2006-1031002-001

UMATILLA RUSSET
1.000Margate Farms Ltd. E3 2006-1041448-002
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VALOR
0.400Ellis Inc., D.S. E1 2006-1051225-013
5.750E3 2006-1051225-014
0.060PE 2006-1051225-012
0.405Visser, Martin & Sons PE 2006-1030550-012

WINSTON
0.300Cradle Isle Enterprises PE 2006-1041308-009
1.470Stewart, Marven E1 2006-1040690-014
7.260E2 2006-1040690-015

YUKON GOLD
1.470Blue Bay Farms Ltd E1 2006-1021338-004

10.805E2 2006-1021338-005
102.309E3 2006-1021338-006

0.082PE 2006-1021338-002
0.088PE 2006-1021338-003

PlotCradle Isle Enterprises PE 2006-1041308-003
4.980Cutcliffe Brothers E3 2006-1030131-002
0.580Elite Seed Potato Farm E1 2006-1060039-012
0.180PE 2006-1060039-024
1.214Francis, David E2 2006-1030189-009
9.310E3 2006-1030189-002
4.858Green Meadow Farms Inc./Reitze

Polstra
E3 2006-1020947-001

20.769E3 2006-1020947-002

0.414Hendricken, J.P./ Danny/John A. E1 2006-1020187-012
0.304PE 2006-1020187-009
0.202Laird Inc., Leigh E1 2006-1021436-004
2.023E2 2006-1021436-005

13.253E3 2006-1021436-008
26.900Lewis Bros. Inc. E3 2006-1021258-004

5.261Lyndale Farms E3 2006-1021295-002
3.682MacPherson Bros. Farms E2 2006-1021077-014
0.152PE 2006-1021077-005
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YUKON GOLD
1.011Morrison Farms Inc. E2 2006-1040996-002
1.200Murphy, Charles F. E1 2006-1020416-016

14.240E2 2006-1020416-025
0.180PE 2006-1020416-006
3.440Murray, Kyle E2 2006-1030419-003

14.569Nabuurs, Harry L. E2 2006-1020217-002
0.405Rayner, Winston & Glen E2 2006-1051197-004
0.300Shaw, George E1 2006-1020499-001
0.800E2 2006-1020499-002

14.400E3 2006-1020499-003
0.809Shaw, Shane E1 2006-1021324-001
8.903E2 2006-1021324-002
1.200Skyview Farms E1 2006-1021073-012
3.840E2 2006-1021073-013
0.080PE 2006-1021073-014
8.499Visser Produce Inc., J. & S. E3 2006-1021016-002
5.059Visser, Gerrit & William E2 2006-1020176-002

61.312E3 2006-1020176-001
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A & R Farms Ltd. Phone: (902) 962-3386

Allan Seed Plots Phone: (902) 672-2144

Allan, Donald S. Phone: (902) 672-2144

Anderson Acres Phone: (902) 961-3462

Annear, Scott & Brian Phone: (902) 838-2116

Bedeque Farms Ltd. Phone: (902) 887-2211

Best, David Phone: (902) 658-2281

Best, David & Sons Phone: (902) 658-2281

Birch Farms Ltd. Phone: (902) 887-2592
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Birch Grove Farm Phone: (902) 887-2565

Birch, Kevin Phone: (902) 831-2321

Black Pond Farms Ltd. Phone: (902) 687-3324

Blue Bay Farms Ltd Phone: (902) 963-2102

Bothwell Farms Phone: (902) 357-2864

Bowness, Iver Phone: (902) 853-3771

Bowness, Sheldon G. Phone: (902) 853-2834

Bradshaw, Peter Phone: (902) 855-2504

Buchanan, Sterling Phone: (902) 675-2480
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Butler, Bert Phone: (902) 859-2822

Callaghan, Harris F. & Winston W. Phone: (902) 882-2367

Cameron Farms Ltd. Phone: (902) 658-2955

Campbell, Bruce & Elda Phone: (902) 886-2742

Campbell, Wesley K. Phone: (902) 887-2963

Ching Ltd., Russell Phone: (902) 687-2021

Ching, Elwood & Owen Phone: (902) 357-2267

Clarkin, Patrick Phone: (902) 621-0165

Clarkin, Wilfred Phone: (902) 621-0201
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Coles Produce Inc. Phone: (902) 626-9576

Compton Bros. Inc. Phone: (902) 961-2001

Cornwall Sunnyside Farms Ltd. Phone: (902) 566-2537

Country View Farms Ltd. Phone: (902) 887-2417

Cousins, Art & Sons Phone: (902) 836-5583

Cradle Isle Enterprises Phone: (902) 887-2578

Craig, Lester & Mark Phone: (902) 855-3070

Croken, St. Clair Phone: (902) 886-2626

Cudmore Inc., Barry & Ellen Phone: (902) 672-2063
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Cudmore Inc., Preston & Sons Phone: (902) 368-1302

Cutcliffe Brothers Phone: (902) 437-2018

D & E Pork Inc. Phone: (902) 855-2850

D.G.S. Farms Ltd. Phone: (902) 859-3898

Dennis, Harry Phone: (902) 853-7154

Dewar, Preston Phone: (902) 838-4541

Diamondale Farms Phone: (902) 368-1612

Dixon, Vance & Sons Phone: (902) 437-2275

Dock Corner Farms Ltd. Phone: (902) 853-3879
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Dorgan Farms Ltd. Phone: (902) 882-3558

Doyle, Leo Phone: (902) 651-2297

Drake, Francis L. & Paul Phone: (902) 651-2997

Drummond, Dale & Ron/Sidney & Kirk Phone: (902) 887-2898

Dunbar Family Farms Ltd. Phone: (902) 853-3025

Dunk River Farms c/o David Schurman Phone: (902) 887-2448

Dunphy, William Phone: (902) 651-2284

Eastern Farms Ltd. Phone: (902) 651-2260

Elite Seed Potato Farm Phone: (902) 853-2619
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Ellis Inc., D.S. Phone: (902) 859-3529

Ellis Produce, Warren Phone: (902) 859-3560

Ellis, Lynden Phone: (902) 888-8872

Fortune Cove Farms Phone: (902) 859-2271

Francis, David Phone: (902) 658-2623

Gallant, Muncey Phone: (902) 853-2800

Gaudet, Michael Phone: (902) 882-3373

Gaudette Farms Inc. c/o Blair Gaudette Phone: (902) 853-3588

Gillis, David R. Phone: (902) 831-2763
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Godfrey, H. & D. Phone: (902) 566-3613

Gorrill Produce Ltd. Phone: (902) 859-3206

Grandview Farms c/o John & Tina Vandenbergh Phone: (902) 838-4478

Green Brothers Phone: (902) 887-2380

Green Meadow Farms Inc./Reitze Polstra Phone: (902) 961-3248

Greenfield Farms Ltd. Phone: (902) 887-2265

Griffin Inc., W.P. Phone: (902) 853-2755

Griffin, Jordan Phone: (902) 853-2418

Hamill Farms Phone: (902) 887-2436
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Hamill Ltd., Fulton Phone: (902) 437-6800

Harris Bros Inc. Phone: (902) 859-3155

Harris, Dana A. Phone: (902) 859-2533

Hayden Produce Phone: (902) 651-2260

Hendricken, Danny Phone: (902) 676-2849

Hendricken, J.P./ Danny/John A. Phone: (902) 676-2849

Hendricken, John A. Phone: (902) 676-2849

Hendricken, Robbie C. Phone: (902) 676-2846

Heritage Farms Ltd. Phone: (902) 836-5229
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Heritage Homestead Inc. Phone: (902) 888-5465

Hickey Farms Ltd. Phone: (902) 836-5430

Hill, Barry Phone: (902) 963-2561

Hilltop Produce Ltd. c/o Neville & Andrew
Lawless

Phone: (902) 887-2818

Hogan Farms Phone: (902) 675-4153

Horne, Blair & Sons Phone: (902) 859-3183

Howatt Inc., Sheldon Phone: (902) 658-2440

Huestis, Lyman & Son Inc. Phone: (902) 436-6031

Humphrey, Don Phone: (902) 357-2500
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Hunter Farms Phone: (902) 836-3201

I.F.J. Farms Phone: (902) 676-2673

Inman, Vernon & Alan Phone: (902) 855-2680

Jeffery, Eric H. Phone: (902) 887-2553

Jewell Produce Phone: (902) 628-1328

Kentdale Farms Organic Produce Phone: (902) 368-1411

Klondike Farms Ltd. Phone: (902) 436-5866

Laird Inc., Leigh Phone: (902) 368-1333

Larsen Farms Inc., J.M. Phone: (902) 437-6581
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Larsen, Lorne Phone: (902) 855-2267

Larter, Hilton & Wayne Phone: (902) 566-2197

Lawless Farms c/o James, Dale, Kenneth
Lawless

Phone: (902) 887-2847

Lewis Bros. Inc. Phone: (902) 629-1235

Lewis, Orville Phone: (902) 859-2396

Lily Pond Farms Ltd. Phone: (902) 687-3831

Linmar Farms Inc. Phone: (902) 888-5465

Lyndale Farms Phone: (902) 838-3564

MacAulay, Christopher Phone: (902) 687-2826
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MacAulay, Kevin G. Phone: (902) 687-2282

MacAulay, Paul & Colin Phone: (902) 687-2826

MacDonald Bros. Farms Inc. Phone: (902) 855-2493

MacDonald, Blake / Justin & Alex Docherty Phone: (902) 629-5970

MacDonald, David L. & Lloyd Phone: (902) 651-2916

MacFadyen Farms Ltd. Phone: (902) 437-2322

MacFarlane, Noel & Kent Phone: (902) 855-2580

MacGregor, Beverly M. Phone: (902) 357-2643

MacIsaac, Gerald & Rodney Phone: (902) 859-2541
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MacKinley Farms Phone: (902) 566-3963

MacKinley, Jamie Phone: (902) 566-3727

MacKinnon, David Estate of c/o A. Petrie Phone: (902) 672-2733

MacLean Bros. Phone: (902) 651-2211

MacLean Farms Ltd. Phone: (902) 859-3020

MacLean Inc., JSR Phone: (902) 621-0228

MacLean, Herman & Corey Phone: (902) 859-1972

MacLennan Properties Ltd. Phone: (902) 859-1224

MacLeod, Barry Phone: (902) 583-2774
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MacMillan, Wilfred & Sons Phone: (902) 569-3273

MacPhee, Allan Phone: (902) 859-3774

MacPhee, Bennett Phone: (902) 583-2431

MacPherson Bros. Farms Phone: (902) 659-2117

MacPherson, Blaine Phone: (902) 621-0555

MacSwain Inc., A.S. & Sons Phone: (902) 961-2879

Margate Farms Ltd. Phone: (902) 836-4151

Martin, Leroy Phone: (902) 882-2504

Marvyn's Garden Inc. Phone: (902) 357-2732
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Mayne, Barry Phone: (902) 886-2630

McCain Produce Inc. Phone: (902) 888-5565

McCardle Bros. Phone: (902) 887-2338

McCardle, Frank Phone: (902) 887-2232

McCloskey, Craig Phone: (902) 626-7107

McIsaac, Francis & Leonard Phone: (902) 651-2633

McIver, Charles & Linus Phone: (902) 887-2384

McNeill, Leonard & Glenn Phone: (902) 854-2011

Mitchell Seed Inc. Phone: (902) 583-2314
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MK Linkletter Inc. Phone: (902) 888-5465

Mo Dhaicdh Farms Ltd c/o Rodney Dingwell Phone: (902) 961-2977

Mol, Gerard Phone: (902) 887-3422

Mol, Pieter C. Phone: (902) 887-3422

Mooney, Arthur  & Sons Phone: (902) 687-3264

Morrison Farms Inc. Phone: (902) 436-2895

Mulligan Bros. Phone: (902) 887-2212

Murphy, Charles F. Phone: (902) 651-2411

Murray, Kyle Phone: (902) 855-2948
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Muttart Farms Inc. Phone: (902) 855-2300

Nabuurs, Harry L. Phone: (902) 583-2893

Nelson, William S. Phone: (902) 838-2289

Newton Holdings Inc. Phone: (902) 887-2509

Oliver Farms Ltd. Phone: (902) 853-2861

Oyster Cove Farms c/o J. & R. Ramsay Phone: (902) 836-3386

Oyster Creek Farms Inc. Phone: (902) 859-3504

Picturesque Farms Phone: (902) 859-1223

Pitre, Allan Phone: (902) 583-2150
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Pollard, Kevin & Linkletter Farms Phone: (902) 675-2255

Pond Settlement Farm Phone: (902) 569-4443

Postma Bros. Farms Phone: (902) 887-3225

Potato Blossom Industries Inc. Phone: (902) 859-1800

Potts, Andrew Phone: (902) 675-2794

Power, Frank & Scott Phone: (902) 651-2767

Quilty, William & Sons Phone: (902) 675-3359

Ramsay Farms Ltd. Phone: (902) 853-2178

Ramsay, Donald Phone: (902) 831-2289
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Rayner, Winston & Glen Phone: (902) 853-2705

Rea, Jamie and Madeline Phone: (902) 672-3433

Rector Holdings Phone: (902) 836-3824

Red Earth Farms Inc. Phone: (902) 888-5465

Red Isle Produce Co. Ltd. Phone: (902) 566-2520

Rennie Farms Ltd., Blois Phone: (902) 853-2020

Rennie, Alan Phone: (902) 853-3207

Rennie, Dale & Ronnie Phone: (902) 853-3055

Richmond Bay Farms Phone: (902) 854-2485
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Robinson Inc., Eric Phone: (902) 437-6666

Robinson, Carl & Nevin Phone: (902) 855-2695

Rodd, James Phone: (902) 368-2883

Rollo Bay Holdings Ltd. Phone: (902) 687-3333

Rose Ltd., R.A. & Sons Phone: (902) 357-2811

S & J Potato Growers Phone: (902) 859-3889

Sanderson, Fulton & Sons Phone: (902) 566-3980

Sandy Beach Farms Ltd. Phone: (902) 961-2390

Scott, Edwin Phone: (902) 566-5898
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Sea Cow Head Farms Phone: (902) 887-2207

Shaw Farms Inc. Phone: (902) 675-2014

Shaw, George Phone: (902) 672-2216

Shaw, Shane Phone: (902) 583-2010

Shea, F.J. & Sons Ltd. Phone: (902) 882-2530

Shore Lane Farms c/o K. & B. MacLellan Phone: (902) 836-4922

Skyview Farms Phone: (902) 675-4186

Smallman, Avard/Derek/Christopher Phone: (902) 859-3477

Smallman, Ralph & Nathan Phone: (902) 859-3093
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Smith, David & Simeon Phone: (902) 887-2201

Smith, Louis W. & Andrew Phone: (902) 887-2849

Smith, Orville Phone: (902) 964-2660

Solanex Canada Inc.                                                   Phone: (902) 859-1478              .

Spruce Hedge Farms Ltd. Phone: (902) 436-7300

Sprycove Farms Phone: (902) 583-2345

Spud Ltd. Phone: (902) 853-2250

Stavert, Donald & Peter Phone: (902) 887-3085

Steijn, Rene Phone: (902) 566-4329



2006 SEED GROWERS DIRECTORY PAGE 56

Stewart, Marven Phone: (902) 836-4581

Sweet Farms Inc. Phone: (902) 859-3441

Thompson, Dexter Phone: (902) 855-2375

Thompson, John and Jamie Phone: (902) 658-2471

Thomson, Raymond Phone: (902) 855-2812

Townshend, Peter Phone: (902) 687-3353

Townshend, Wayne & John Phone: (902) 687-4245

Triple B Farms Inc. Phone: (902) 859-2807

Urbainville Farms Ltd. Phone: (902) 854-2344
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Vanco Farms Ltd. Phone: (902) 621-0072

Vessey Produce Phone: (902) 626-9777

Visser Produce Inc., J. & S. Phone: (902) 659-2888

Visser, Gerrit & William Phone: (902) 651-2371

Visser, Martin & Sons Phone: (902) 658-2663

Wallace Family Farms Phone: (902) 853-2722

Wallace Properties Ltd. & Spud Ltd. Phone: (902) 853-2933

Wallace, Allan Phone: (902) 859-2497

Wallace, Cecil Phone: (902) 859-3179



2006 SEED GROWERS DIRECTORY PAGE 58

Waugh, Willard & Sons Phone: (902) 436-7405

Webster Farm Inc. Phone: (902) 887-2237

Webster's Hill Top Farms Phone: (902) 961-2764

Webster, Bertram Phone: (902) 887-3090

West Cape Farms Ltd. c/o Merle Ellis Phone: (902) 859-3771

West Country Farms Phone: (902) 439-0227

Wilkie Farms Ltd. Phone: (902) 853-2292

Williams Family Farms Ltd. Phone: (902) 853-2315

Wolthuis, Harm Phone: (902) 962-4264
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Wood, Morley/Gregory/Jeffrey Phone: (902) 855-2686

Younker, Fulton Phone: (902) 675-3238
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Invitro Production

P.O. Box #1
Alberton, PE  C0B 1B0

Fox Island Elite Seed Potato Farm
Fax: (902) 853-3962

Phone: (902) 853-2619

P.O. Box 1540
Summerside, PE  C1N 4K4

McCain Produce Inc.
Fax: (902) 436-1089

Phone: (902) 888-5569

P.O. Box 905
Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H0

Phytocultures Ltd.
Fax: (902) 629-4645

Phone: (902) 629-1229

RR #3
Summerside, PE  C1N 4J9

Spruce Hedge Farms Ltd.
Fax: (902) 436-5380

Phone: (902) 436-7300

RR #1
Alberton, PE  C0B 1B0

Wilkie Farms Ltd
Fax: (902) 853-3104

Phone: (902) 853-2292

Minituber Production

RR #3
Summerside, PE  C1N 4J9

Cradle Isle Enterprises
Phone: (902) 887-2578
Phone: (902) 436-9641

RR #1
Vernon Bridge, PE  C0A 2E0

Doyle, Leo Phone: (902) 651-2297

P.0. Box #1
Alberton, PE  C0B 1B0

Fox Island Elite Seed Potato Farm
Fax: (902) 853-3962

Phone: (902) 853-2619
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Minituber Production

P.O. Box 1540
Summerside, PE  C1N 4K4

McCain Produce Inc.
Fax: (902) 436-1089

Phone: (902) 888-5569

RR #3
Vernon, PE  C0A 2E0

Murphy, Charles
Fax: (902) 651-2912

Phone: (902) 651-2411

RR #3
Hunter River, PE  C0A 1N0

Nieuwhoff, Randell/Klaas/Marten Phone: (902) 963-2102

P.O. Box 905
Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H0

Phytocultures Ltd.
Fax: (902) 629-4645

Phone: (902) 629-1229

RR #3
Summerside, PE  C1N 4J9

Spruce Hedge Farms Ltd.
Fax: (902) 436-5380

Phone: (902) 436-7300

RR #1
Alberton, PE  C0B 1B0

Wilkie Farms Ltd
Fax: (902) 853-3104

Phone: (902) 853-2292
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Souris, PE  C0A 2B0
P.O. Box 760

Phone: (902) 687-1400
ATTN: Baden Burt
Agra West Investments Ltd.

Fax: (902) 687-1401
baden@agrawest.com

www.agrawest.com

York, PE  C0A 1P0
RR #1

Phone: (902) 628-7369
ATTN: Ken Allan
Allan Produce Inc.

Fax: (902) 672-3192
n.allen@pei.sympatico.ca

Crapaud, PE  C0A 1J0
P.O. Box 5

Phone: (902) 658-2924
ATTN: Reagh Cousins/Nancy Cousins
Boyd MacDonald Produce Ltd.

Fax: (902) 658-2383
boydmacdonald@pei.sympatico.ca

Summerside, PE  C1N 5J5
P.O. Box 3500

Phone: (902) 836-5555
ATTN: Dwayne McNeill
Cavendish Farms

Fax: (902) 836-3299
mcneill.dwayne@cavendishfarms.com

19 Riverside Drive
Charlottetown, PE  C1A 7N9

P.O. Box 3240

Phone: (902) 629-2200
ATTN: David S. Keedwell
Cavendish Produce

Fax: (902) 629-4339
keedwell.david@cavendishfarms.com

www.cavendishproduce.com

Winsloe, PE  C1E 1Z2
P.O. Box 295

Phone: (902) 566-4883
ATTN: Barbara Affleck
Coles Produce Inc.

Fax: (902) 368-2103
colesproduce@eastlink.ca

The preceeding is a listing of licenced potato dealers as approved by the PEI
Potato Board. Licenses are in effect from August 1/2006 to July 31/2007.
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RR#1
Morell, PE  C0A 1S0

937 Bangor Road

Phone: (902) 961-2001
ATTN: Grant Compton
Compton Bros. Inc.

Fax: (902) 961-3453
cbros@pei.sympatico.ca

RR #1
Borden-Carleton, PE  C0B 1X0

1281 Rt. # 10, Augustine Cove

Phone: (902) 855-2890
ATTN: David Dawson
Dawson Produce Ltd.

Fax: (902) 855-3130
dawsonproduce@pei.sympatico.ca

RR #2
Souris, PE  C0A 2B0

3871 East Point Road

Phone: (902) 357-2225
ATTN: Wade Bruce
EarthFresh Foods Corp.

Fax: (902) 357-2227
wbruce@earthfreshfoods.com

www.earthfreshfoods.com

Kinkora, PE  C0B 1N0
RR#1

Phone: (902) 886-3160
ATTN: Francis Hughes
Emerald Isle Holdings Inc.

Fax: (902) 886-2912

Kensington, PE  C0B 1M0
P.O. Box 32032

Phone: (902) 888-7830
ATTN: Wayne Clark
Enviro-Pro Atlantic Ltd.

Fax: (902) 886-2090
wayne.clark2@pei.sympatico.ca

St. Louis, PE  C0B 1Z0
P.O. Box 9

Phone: (902) 882-2530
ATTN: F.J. Shea
F.J. Shea & Son Ltd.

Fax: (902) 882-3324
fjshea@pei.aibn.com

The preceeding is a listing of licenced potato dealers as approved by the PEI
Potato Board. Licenses are in effect from August 1/2006 to July 31/2007.



2006 POTATO DEALER DIRECTORY PAGE 65

Charlottetown, PE  C1A 9J2
P.O. Box 22089

Phone: (902) 569-7789
ATTN: Alan Miller
FoodTrust of Prince Edward Island Ltd.

Fax: (902) 569-7791
john@foodtrust.com
www.foodtrust.com

Albany, PE  C0B 1A0
RR #2

Phone: (902) 437-6800
ATTN: Fulton Hamill
Fulton Hamill Ltd.

Fax: (902) 437-2121

Albany, PE  C0B 1A0
P.O. Box 1

Phone: (902) 437-2100
ATTN: Wayne Thompson
Garden Isle Farms Ltd.

Fax: (902) 437-6200
wayne@gardenislefarms.com

RR #2
Vernon, PE  C0A 2E0

Orwell Cove

Phone: (902) 651-2371
ATTN: Randy Visser
Gerrit Visser & Sons (1991) Inc.

Fax: (902) 651-2358
info@peispuds.ca
www.peispuds.ca

Kinkora, PE  C0B 1N0

Phone: (902) 887-2357
ATTN: Russell Lea
Glen A. Lea Inc.

Fax: (902) 887-2357
russelllea@pei.sympatico.ca

RR #2
Morell, PE  C0A 1S0

1217 Green Meadows Road

Phone: (902) 961-3248
ATTN: Thys Polstra
Green Meadow Farms Inc.

Phone: (902) 628-5116
Fax: (902) 961-2719

The preceeding is a listing of licenced potato dealers as approved by the PEI
Potato Board. Licenses are in effect from August 1/2006 to July 31/2007.
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Vernon Bridge, PE  C0A 2E0
RR #3

Phone: (902) 651-2260
ATTN: Dean Hayden
Hayden Produce Inc.

Fax: (902) 651-2974
haydenproduce@pei.aibn.com

Mount Stewart, PE  C0A 1T0
RR#5

Phone: (902) 676-2849
ATTN: Dan Hendricken
Hendricken Family Farms

Fax: (902) 676-2865
familyfarm@pei.sympatico.ca

www.hendrickens.com

Charlottetown, PE  C1A 8B9
P.O. Box 2196

Phone: (902) 628-6363
ATTN: Ingham Jenkins
Heritage Produce Inc.

Fax: (902) 628-1185
jenkins@eastlink.ca

Summerside, PE  C1N 4K4
P.O. Box 1448

Phone: (902) 888-5160
ATTN: Alcide Bernard/Wayne Reid
Humpty Dumpty Snack Foods Inc.

Fax: (902) 888-5189
abernard@humptydumpty.com

www.humptydumpty.com

Charlottetown, PE  C1E 2B7
53 Watts Avenue

Phone: (902) 892-2004
ATTN: Don Northcott
HZPC Americas Corp.

Fax: (902) 892-0321
hzpc@hzpc.ca

www.hzpc.ca

Albany, PE  C0B 1A0
RR #2

Phone: (902) 658-2281
ATTN: J. David Best
J. David Best & Sons

Phone: (902) 658-2520
Fax: (902) 658-2281

The preceeding is a listing of licenced potato dealers as approved by the PEI
Potato Board. Licenses are in effect from August 1/2006 to July 31/2007.
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Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H0
493 York Point Road

Phone: (902) 628-8106
ATTN: James B. Read
J.B. Read Marketing Inc.

Fax: (902) 628-8802
jimread@lincsat.com

RR #1
York, PE  C0A 1P0

46 McCann Rd. West Covehead

Phone: (902) 672-3433
ATTN: Jamie Rea
Jamie & Madeline Rea

York, PE  C0A 1P0
P.O.

Phone: (902) 629-1317
ATTN: Irwin Jewell
Jewell's Produce

Fax: (902) 629-1210

Winsloe, PE  C1E 1Z3
1067 Winsloe Road

Phone: (902) 368-1411
ATTN: Fred G. Dollar
Kentdale Farms Organic Produce

Fax: (902) 628-1653

RR #1
Albany, PE  C0B 1A0

North Tryon

Phone: (902) 855-2033
ATTN: Lester Craig
Lester Craig Inc.

Fax: (902) 855-2033

York, PE  C0A 1P0
P.O. Box 70

Phone: (902) 629-1235
ATTN: Scott Lewis
Lewis Potato Packers Ltd.

Fax: (902) 629-1236
scott@lewisbrothers.pe.ca

The preceeding is a listing of licenced potato dealers as approved by the PEI
Potato Board. Licenses are in effect from August 1/2006 to July 31/2007.
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Summerside, PE  C1N 5N2
211 Glenn Drive

Phone: (902) 888-5465
ATTN: Gary Linkletter/Mark Linkletter
Linkletter Farms Ltd.

Fax: (902) 436-1520
farm@linkfarm.com

www.linkfarm.com

Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H0
RR #2

Phone: (902) 675-2558
ATTN: Louis McIsaac
Louis McIsaac

Fax: (902) 675-2108

RR #3
Summerside, PE  C1N 4J9

890 Blue Shank Rd.

Phone: (902) 436-6031
ATTN: Arlin Huestis/Karen Hume
Lyman Huestis & Son Inc.

Fax: (902) 436-6031
kdhume@gmail.com

www.islandpotatoes.com

Summerside, PE  C1N 6A4
165 Linda Drive

Phone: (902) 432-3010
ATTN: Kent Murray
Maritime Potato Inc.

Fax: (902) 432-3013
kent.murray@pei.sympatico.ca

Crapaud, PE  C0A 1J0
857 Route # 116

Phone: (902) 658-2544
ATTN: Melis Visser
Martin Visser & Sons

Fax: (902) 658-2668

Borden-Carleton, PE  C0B 1X0
P.O. Box 100

Phone: (902) 855-3723
ATTN: Gordon Campbell
McCain Foods (Canada)

Fax: (902) 855-3126

The preceeding is a listing of licenced potato dealers as approved by the PEI
Potato Board. Licenses are in effect from August 1/2006 to July 31/2007.
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Summerside, PE  C1N 4K4
P.O. Box 1540

Phone: (902) 888-5572
ATTN: Earl Smith/Ron Millar
McCain Produce Inc.

Fax: (902) 436-1089
epsmith@mccain.ca
rbmillar@mccain.ca

Cardigan, PE  C0A 1G0
P.O. Box 70

Phone: (902) 583-2951
ATTN: Shawn McKenna/Kevin McKenna
McKenna Bros. (1989) Limited

Fax: (902) 583-2891
mckenna.bros@pei.sympatico.ca

Albany, PE  C0B 1A0
P.O. Box 30

Phone: (902) 855-2155
ATTN: Rick Burt
Mid-Isle Farms Inc.

Fax: (902) 855-2464
rick@midisle.com
www.midisle.com

Kensington, PE  C0B 1M0
RR #6

Phone: (902) 886-2046
ATTN: Terry Curley/Shelley Curley
Monaghan Farms Ltd.

Fax: (902) 886-3078
curleys@pei.sympatico.ca

RR #1
Albany, PE  C0B 1A0

813 Mount Tryon

Phone: (902) 855-2686
ATTN: Morley Wood
Morley C. Wood & Sons

Fax: (902) 855-2470

RR #3
Vernon River, PE  C0A 2E0

208 China Point Road

Phone: (902) 651-2411
ATTN: Charles Murphy
Murphy's Seed Potatoes Inc.

Fax: (902) 651-2912

The preceeding is a listing of licenced potato dealers as approved by the PEI
Potato Board. Licenses are in effect from August 1/2006 to July 31/2007.
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RR #1
Borden-Carleton, PE  C0B 1X0

2445 Route # 10

Phone: (902) 855-2300
ATTN: Lloyd Muttart/Ralph Muttart
Muttart Farms Inc.

Fax: (902) 855-2777

P.O. Box 220
O'Leary, PE  C0B 1V0

85 Ellis Ave.

Phone: (902) 859-2257
ATTN: Warren Ellis
O'Leary Potato Packers Ltd.

Fax: (902) 859-3120
oleary.potato@pei.sympatico.ca

Charlottetown, PE  C1A 7N1
P.O. Box 1494

Phone: (902) 892-5361
ATTN: Don Read
PEI Vegetable Growers Co-operative

Fax: (902) 566-2383
peiveg@eastlink.ca

Charlottetown, PE  C1E 2A1
5 MacAleer Drive

Phone: (902) 566-2520
ATTN: Bill Enserink
Red Isle Produce Co. Ltd.

Fax: (902) 566-9167
bill@redisleproduce.com
www.redisleproduce.com

Souris, PE  C0A 2B0
P.O. Box 418

Phone: (902) 687-3333
ATTN: Ray Keenan
Rollo Bay Holdings Ltd.

Fax: (902) 687-3726
rollobay@pei.aibn.com

www.rollobaypotato.com

Souris, PE  C0A 2B0
P.O. Box 757

Phone: (902) 687-2021
ATTN: Brian Ching
Russell Ching Ltd.

Fax: (902) 687-3724
russching@hotmail.com

The preceeding is a listing of licenced potato dealers as approved by the PEI
Potato Board. Licenses are in effect from August 1/2006 to July 31/2007.
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Charlottetown, PE  C1E 2A1
3 MacAleer Drive

Phone: (902) 367-7000
ATTN: Robert Saunders
Sherwood Produce Inc.

Fax: (902) 367-4000
robert@sherwoodproduce.ca

Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H0
RR #3

Phone: (902) 629-5970
ATTN: Alex Docherty
Skyeview Farms Ltd.

Fax: (902) 675-2441

Kinkora, PE  C0B 1N0
P.O. Box 52

Phone: (902) 887-2849
ATTN: Louis Smith
Smith Farms Ltd.

Fax: (902) 887-2215
lsr@pei.sympatico.ca

9311 TCH, Mt. Albion
RR # 1 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 7J6

VanNieuwenhuyzen

Phone: (902) 651-2005
ATTN: Dwayne Coffin / Rit
Vanco Farms Ltd.

Fax: (902) 651-2207
dwayne@vancofarms.com

www.vancofarms.com

York, PE  C0A 1P0
RR #1

Phone: (902) 626-9777
ATTN: Robert Vessey
Vessey Produce

Fax: (902) 629-1610
spuds@isn.net

P.O. Box 40
Elmsdale, PE  C0B 1K0

1007 Dock Road

Phone: (902) 853-2755
ATTN: Garth Smallman
W.P. Griffin Inc.

Fax: (902) 853-3614
www.wpgriffin.com

The preceeding is a listing of licenced potato dealers as approved by the PEI
Potato Board. Licenses are in effect from August 1/2006 to July 31/2007.
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P.O. Box 28
Tyne Valley, PE  C0B 2C0

1329 Port Hill Station Road

Phone: (902) 831-2662
ATTN: Rod MacNeill
West Isle Enterprises Ltd.

Fax: (902) 831-3395
rod@west-isle.com
www.west-isle.com

The preceeding is a listing of licenced potato dealers as approved by the PEI
Potato Board. Licenses are in effect from August 1/2006 to July 31/2007.
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P.O. Box 3240
19 Riverside Drive
Charlottetown, PE  C1A 7N9

Phone: (902) 629-2200
Fax: (902) 629-4339

keedwell.david@cavendishfarms.com
www.cavendishproduce.com

ATTN: David S. Keedwell
Cavendish Produce

RR #5
Mt. Stewart, PE  C0A 1T0

Phone: (902) 676-2849
Fax: (902) 676-2865

familyfarm@pei.sympatico.ca
www.hendrickens.com

ATTN: Danny Hendricken
Hendricken Family Farms

P.O. Box 2196
Charlottetown, PE  C1A 8B9

Phone: (902) 628-6363
Fax: (902) 628-1185
jenkins@eastlink.ca

ATTN: Ingham Jenkins
Heritage Produce Inc.

53 Watts Avenue
Charlottetown, PE  C1E 2B7

Phone: (902) 892-2004
Fax: (902) 892-0321

hzpc@hzpc.ca
 www.hzpc.ca

ATTN: Don Northcott
HZPC Americas Corp.

P.O. Box 70
Cardigan, PE  C0A 1G0

Phone: (902) 583-2951
Fax: (902) 583-2891

mckenna.bros@pei.sympatico.ca
ATTN: Peter J. McKenna
Island Shipping Limited

P.O. Box 1540
Summerside, PE  C1N 4K4

Phone: (902) 888-5572
Fax: (902) 436-1089
epsmith@mccain.ca

ATTN: Earl Smith
McCain Produce Inc.

The preceeding is a listing of licenced potato exporters approved by the PEI
Potato Board. Licenses are in effect from August 1/2006 to July 31/2007.



2006 POTATO EXPORTER DIRECTORY PAGE 74

85 Ellis Ave.
P.O. Box 220
O'Leary, PE  C0B 1V0

Phone: (902) 859-2257
Fax: (902) 859-3120

oleary.potato@pei.sympatico.ca
ATTN: Warren Ellis
O'Leary Potato Packers Ltd.

5 MacAleer Dr.
Charlottetown, PE  C1E 2A1

Phone: (902) 566-2520
Fax: (902) 566-9167

bill@redisleproduce.com
www.redisleproduce.com

ATTN: Bill Enserink
Red Isle Produce Co. Ltd.

P.O. Box 52
Kinkora, PE  C0B 1N0

Phone: (902) 887-2849
Fax: (902) 887-2215

lsr@pei.sympatico.ca
ATTN: Louis Smith
Smith Farms Ltd.

RR #2
Crapaud, PE  C0A 1J0

Phone: (902) 658-2206
Fax: (902) 658-2668

martin@visserpotato.com
www.visserpotato.com

ATTN: Martin Visser
Visser Potato Ltd.

1329 Port Hill Station Road
P.O. Box 28
Tyne Valley, PE  C0B 2C0

Phone: (902) 831-2662
Fax: (902) 831-3395
rod@west-isle.com
www.west-isle.com

ATTN: Rod MacNeill
West Isle Enterprises Ltd.

The preceeding is a listing of licenced potato exporters approved by the PEI
Potato Board. Licenses are in effect from August 1/2006 to July 31/2007.




